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January 16, 2009

Gerald J. Schall
Chemical Solvents, Inc.
© 3751 Jennings Road
Cleveland, OH 44109

FACILITY ID: 13-18-00-7651

- NOTICE OF VIOLATION : Inadequate annual reporting as required by J00Z's
PTO; Semi-annual deviation reports not received for 1.O01 and L002; PTIO
applications not received for T0O74 and T076; and required deviation reports not

received for TO74 and TO76

Dear My, Schill:

On November 20, and December 5, 2008, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality
(CDAQ) inspected Chemical Solvents, Inc. (CSD) located at 3751 Jennings Road in
(Cleveland. This letter serves as notification that you are operating sources in
violation of the following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or air permit
conditions.

CSTI's operation of emissions unit JO02: Solvent loading and unloading racks at
Jennings, is in violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) sections 3704.05 {C) and (D),
in that submitted annual reports for JOO2 did not contain all required information
" per the issued permit to operate (PTO). The following information was omitted:
summary report on the operation, replacement, and repair of the elapsed time

meoeter: and the onerating hours of the compressor and/or the VADOT TECOVErY 8V ate
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(ST has been in violation for reporting years 2005, 2006, and 2007.

CS8T's operation of emissions units LOOT and L0O02: Rim paint stripping operation, 18
algo in violation, in that semi-annual deviation reports for the past four (4) years, as
required by PTI #13-03755, have not heen received by CDAQ. After a thorough
review of eubmitted reports, CDAQ has determined that the latest semi-annual
deviation report, dated J 111},’ 30, 2004, was received for the first half of 2004, This 1s
a violation of PTT #13-03755, and ORC sections 3704.05 (C) and (D),

Tt should be noted that CDAQ issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) to CSI on July 18,
2004, citing CSI with failure to submit semi-annual deviation reports, as required
per PTI#13-03755 part 1 section (A)(1e}iid).
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Again, on May 9, 2005, CDAQ issued another NOV to OS], citing the same violation
and added that semi-annual annual deviation reports are required every six
months, i.e. January 31 and July 31 of each year for the previous six calendar
months. CDAQ also noted in the NOV that CST has not submitted a semi-annual
report since July 30, 2004,

Additionally, CST's operation of emissions units T074 and T076: 30,000 gallon
solvent tanks 35 and 33, respectively, are in violation of their issued PTL Quarterly
and semi-annual deviation reports for both units have not been received by CDAQ
sinee permit issuance on May 11, 2004, The above are violations of PTIs #13-4195
and #13-3958, respectively, and ORC sections 3704.05 (C) and (D).

In addition, operating permits for T074 and T076 have not been applied for within
one year following PT1 issuance of both units which occurred on May 11, 2004, This
1s a viclation of ORC 3704.0G5 sections (F) and (3); and Ohic Adminisirative Code
3745-31-02(4) (1){b).

Furthermore, CDAQ is requesting detailed organic compound and VOC emissions
from drom and tote filline operations. Durine the December '1 2008 rnn1n11qﬂco
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inspection, it was determined that emissions from such operations were
uncontrolled. CDAQ also received a printout of solvent product, as repackaged, on
December 5, 2008; however, daily and annual emissions (as emitted) were not
supplied. '

Unless vou undertake some type of corrective action with respect to the above noted
violations, vou will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that CSI submit a
corrective action plan within 14 days of receipt of this letter, and submit daily and
annual emissions from drum and tote {illing operations by February 16, 2009, to the

following enforcement representative.

Valerie Shaffer

Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza, 2vd fly
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

If there is insufficient time to correct the alleged violations within this timeframe,
vour response must include a timeline for correcting the alleged violations.

Appropriate permit application(s) and supplemental form(s) can be obtained from
the Ohio EPA’s website. Please note that all permit applications submitted to
CDAQ must include an orviginal signature by an official representative of CSL.
Photocopied signatures are not valid; the application will not be accepted by CDAQ
and will be returned to yvou if oviginal signatures are not provided.
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Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and /or permit terms and conditions are subject
to the penalties stipulated in Ohic Revised Code Section 2704.99(A), which allows
fines of not move than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more
than one year, or both, for each violation.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA’s concurrence. The failure to mention any
specific violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or
regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws
may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for [urther
enforcement action. Should vou have any questions, please call Valerie Shaffer at
(216) 664-6292. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility
identification number for CSI 13-18-00-7651.

Sincerely,

Ceorge Baker
Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ

GB/v Is

cer Tony Dattile, EnviroMatrix, Inc
John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V
Facility File and 1.\Data\Faeilities\ 131800765 1\2008-12-05 NOV.doc



SENDER: COMPLETE T

K Complete tems 1, 2, 3. Also complste
itaim 4 it Restricted Delivery is desired.
" ® Print your name and address on the reverse
) 50 that we can return the card 1o you.
| ¥ Aftachthis card to the back of the malipisce,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed tol

MR. GERALD 1. SCHILL
CHEMICAL SOLVENTS, INC
3751 JENNINGS ROAD
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44109

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service labef)

T Agent
£ Addresses

C. Date of Delivery

B Received by ( Prinfed Narmes)

I3, Is defivery address different from item 17 1 Yes
If YES, enter Oelivery address below: LI No

3. Segpvice Type
%éertiﬁed Mail [ Express Mail

] hegislered 3 Return Receipt for Merchandise
B Insured Mail T3 C.O0.
4. Resiricied Delivery? (Fxtra Fag) 3 Yes
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